MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

APPENDIX.

Tables showing what general laws have been affected by the Public Laws of 1907.

CHAPTER I.

Surety companies. R. S., Chap. 49. Additional provision. Insurance commissioner must file with registers of probate a list of all qualified surety companies.

CHAPTER 2.

Relief of poor debtors. R. S., Chap. 114, § 23, amended. Chapters 131 and 134 of the Public Laws of 1905 repealed.

CHAPTER 3.

Jail inspectors. R. S., Chap. 116, § 12, last paragraph amended, striking out the word "three" and substituting the word "five."

CHAPTER 4.

Custodians of elevators. Persons under fifteen years of age shall not be employed to operate.

CHAPTER 5.

Insurance agents and brokers. R. S., Chap. 49, § 96 amended.

CHAPTER 6.

Licensing dogs. R. S., Chap. 4, § 45 amended.

CHAPTER 7.

Fraudulent contracts to labor in lumbering operations. R. S., Chap. 127. Additional provision.

CHAPTER 8.

Fees of jurors. R. S., Chap. 117, § 12 amended. Fees "three" dollars instead of "two."

CHAPTER Q.

Private detectives. R. S., Chap. 115, § 3 amended. License fee changed from "fifty" to "ten" dollars. Chap. 131, § 13 amended by fixing bond at \$500.

CHAPTER IO.

Census of deaf, dumb, blind, etc. R. S., Chap. 8. Additional duties of State and Town Assessors.

CHAPTER II.

Compensation of registers of Probate for Lincoln county. R. S., Chap. 116, § 4, as amended by Public Laws of 1905, Chap. 151, amended.

CHAPTER 12.

Sea and shore fisheries. R. S., Chap. 41, § 44, as amended by Chap. 91 of Public Laws of 1905, amended.

CHAPTER 13.

Commercial fertilizers. R. S., Chap. 39, § 33 repealed. New provisions substituted. Public Laws 1905, Chap. 68, § 7 repealed. New provision substituted.

CHAPTER 14.

Extradition. R. S., Chap. 139, § 9 explained and amended.

CHAPTER 15.

Inspection of nursery stock. Chap. 29 Public Laws of 1905 repealed. New provision substituted. Brown-tail and gipsy moths. New provisions added.

CHAPTER 16.

Taxation of property. Manufacturing, mining and smelting corporations. R. S., Chap. 9, § 25 amended.

CHAPTER 17.

State treasurer. Deposits. R. S., Chap. 2, § 58 repealed and new provisions substituted.

CHAPTER 18.

Sale of land for taxes. R. S., Chap. 10, § 77 amended. "Ten" per cent substituted for "twenty" per cent in the twelfth line.

CHAPTER 19.

Dangerous dogs. R. S., Chap. 4, § 60 amended.

ì

CHAPTER 20.

Poll tax, soldiers and sailors exempt from. R. S., Chap. 9, § 1 limited. § 6, paragraph 8, extended. Public Laws 1905, Chap. 163 amended.

CHAPTER 21.

Liens for labor at cutting wood, etc. R. S., Chap. 93, § 50 amended.

CHAPTER 22.

Commercial fertilizers and foods. R. S., Chap. 39, §§ 30 and 32 amended. Additional provision. Public Laws 1905, Chap. 38, § 5 amended, additional provision. Public Laws 1905, Chap. 68, § 6 amended, additional provision.

CHAPTER 23.

Domestic animals. R. S., Chap. 128, § 1 amended.

CHAPTER 24.

Court stenographers. R. S., Chap. 116, § 1 affected.

CHAPTER 25.

Lien on staves, laths and dowel timber.

CHAPTER 26.

State laboratory of hygiene. R. S., Chap. 18, § 23 amended by substituting "four thousand five hundred" for "three thousand,"

CHAPTER 27.

Preservation of trees abutting public ways. R. S., Chap. 4, §§ 88, 89, 90 and 91 affected.

CHAPTER 28.

Supreme judicial court terms. R. S., Chap. 79, § 51, paragraph 3 amended.

CHAPTER 29.

Fraternal insurance associations. R. S., Chap. 49, as amended by Public Laws 1905, Chap. 28, amended. R. S., Chap. 49, § 148 amended.

CHAPTER 30.

Insurance and insurance companies. R. S., Chap. 49, additional provisions.

CHAPTER 31.

Maine industrial school for girls. R. S., Chap. 143, § 31 amended. R. S., Chap. 143, § 32 repealed.

CHAPTER 32.

"State printing" and "miscellaneous printing," as used in Public Laws, 1905, Chap. 155, defined.

CHAPTER 33.

County commissioners, Hancock county, sessions. R. S., Chap. 80, § 5, paragraph 6, amended.

CHAPTER 34.

Supreme judicial court. Hancock county. R. S., Chap. 79, § 51 amended. January term abolished.

CHAPTER 35.

Smelts. R. S., Chap. 41, § 44 as amended by Chapters 20, 30 and 91 of the Public Laws of 1905, amended.

CHAPTER 36.

Recognizances on criminal cases. R. S., Chap. 134, amended by additional provision.

CHAPTER 37.

Sales of estates of non-resident owners. R. S., Chap. 73, §§ 13 and 14 amended.

CHAPTER 38.

Courts of probate. R. S., Chap. 65, § 15 amended.

CHAPTER 39.

Agricultural experiment station. Act of congress accepted.

CHAPTER 40.

County law libraries. R. S., Chap. 12, § 10 amended.

CHAPTER 41.

Bail commissioners. R. S., Chap. 101, § 36 amended.

CHAPTER 42.

Desertion and non-support of families. R. S., Chap. 63, § 7 extended.

CHAPTER 43.

Protection of children. R. S., Chap. 61, §§ 45 and 46. R. S., Chap. 63, § 7 as amended by Public Laws of 1905, Chap. 123, further amended.

1538

CHAPTER 44.

To provide for the care and education of the feeble minded.

CHAPTER 45.

Agricultural societies. State stipend increased. R. S., Chap. 60, § 14 amended.

CHAPTER 46.

Child labor. R. S., Chap. 40, §§ 52 and 56 amended. R. S., Chap. 40, §§ 53-55 repealed. New provisions added.

CHAPTER 47.

Supreme judicial court. Additional term for Oxford county.

CHAPTER 48.

Fast day abolished. Patriot's day established. R. S., Chap. 15, § 88, as amended by Chap. 48, § 14 of the Public Laws of 1905, amended. R. S., Chap. 34, § 9 amended. R. S., Chap. 79, § 52 amended. R. S., Chap. 83, § 82 amended.

CHAPTER 49.

Lobsters. R. S., Chap. 41, § 17 amended.

CHAPTER 50.

Commitment of the insane. R. S., Chap. 144, §§ 15, 16 and 19 affected. Additional provision.

CHAPTER 51.

Recorders and clerks of municipal and police courts. Signature sufficient evidence of authority to issue.

CHAPTER 52.

Poll tax, blind persons exempt from. R. S., Chap. 9, § I limited; § 6, paragraph 7 amended, by adding thereto the words "or blind."

CHAPTER 53.

Prize fights. R. S., Chap. 124, § 4 amended.

CHAPTER 54.

Salaries. State prison officials. R. S., Chap. 116, § 1 as amended by Chap. 140 of the Public Laws of 1905, amended.

CHAPTER 55.

Damage by dogs or wild animals. R. S., Chap. 4, § 53 amended.

CHAPTER 56.

Vital statistics. Record of births, marriages and deaths. R. S., Chap. 61, § 32 amended.

CHAPTER 57.

Tuberculosis in cattle. R. S., Chap. 19, additional provision.

CHAPTER 58.

Partition of real estate. R. S., Chap. 90, § 10 amended. Additional provision.

CHAPTER 59.

Burying grounds. R. S., Chap. 4, § 71 amended. Towns given additional powers.

CHAPTER 60.

Burying grounds. R. S., Chap. 20, § 8 amended.

CHAPTER 61.

Election officers, ballot clerks. R. S., Chap. 6, § 21 amended.

CHAPTER 62.

Actions to quiet title to real estate. R. S. Chap. 106, § 49. Additional provision.

Снартек 63.

Title to real estate. Administrators to file with register of probate list of heirs. Duties of register of probate. R. S., Chap. 65, §§ 19 et seq. Additional provision.

Снартев 64.

County commissioner. Temporary loans. R. S., Chap. 80, § 17 amended.

CHAPTER 65.

Solemnizing marriages. R. S., Chap. 61, § 5. Additional provision.

Снартек 66.

Witness fees. Chap. 17, § 13 amended.

CHAPTER 67.

Organization of corporations. R. S., Chap. 57, § 1 as amended by Chap. 72 of the Public Laws of 1905.

CHAPTER 68.

Lime casks. R. S., Chap. 40, § 3 amended.

CHAPTER 69.

Savings banks. R. S., Chap. 48, §§ 21, 23, 25 and 28 amended and an additional provision.

CHAPTER 70.

Eminent domain. Assessment of damages. Chap. 164 of the Public Laws of 1905, as amending and affecting R. S., Chap. 51, limited in application so as to exclude steam railroads. All sections of Revised Statutes applicable to steam railroads repealed by Chapter 164 of the Public Laws of 1905 revived.

CHAPTER 71.

Issuance of bonds on the serial payment plan.

CHAPTER 72.

Sale of land for taxes in incorporated places. R. S., Chap. 9, § 3 affected.

CHAPTER 73.

High school tuition. R. S., Chap. 15, § 63 amended.

CHAPTER 74.

Apothecaries. Sale of poisons. R. S., Chap. 30, §§ 4, 7 and 18 amended. Additional provision.

CHAPTER 75.

Reporter of decisions. R. S., Chap. 79, §§ 67 and 68 amended.

CHAPTER 76.

Diversion of water. New provision.

CHAPTER 77.

Inspector of factories. R. S., Chap. 40, § 44 amended.

CHAPTER 78.

Academies, State aid. R. S., Chap. 15, § 81 amended.

CHAPTER 79.

Road commissioners. Election. R. S., Chap. 4, § 13 amended. Term of office may be "one" or "three" years.

CHAPTER 80.

Conveyances by deed. Title to down timber and bark. R. S., Chap. 75, § 1 amended.

CHAPTER 81.

Fatal accidents on railroads. R. S., Chap. 52, § 69, made applicable to coroners inquests.

CHAPTER 82.

Steam plants in public places required to be in charge of a competent person. Custodian must be licensed by the municipal officers.

CHAPTER 83.

Paupers settlement and support. R. S., Chap. 27, § 9 amended by inserting in the second line the words "or in the war with Spain."

CHAPTER 84.

Employment agencies must be licensed. R. S., Chap. 37, § 6 affected. Additional provision.

CHAPTER 85.

Gray squirrels and black squirrels, close time on for a period of four years from May 1st, 1907.

CHAPTER 86.

Organization of corporations, R. S., Chap. 47, § 7 amended by providing for the election of a president at the first meeting.

CHAPTER 87.

Towns may let out and discontinue public or common landings.

CHAPTER 88.

State historian. Office created.

CHAPTER 89.

Veterinary Surgeons. Chap. 17, §§ 3, 4, 5 and 9 of Public Laws of 1905 amended.

CHAPTER 90.

Public schools. R. S., Chap. 15, § 2 amended.

CHAPTER 91.

Academies. R. S., Chap. 15, § 79 amended.

CHAPTER 92.

Railroad branch tracks. R. S., Chap. 5, § 30, as amended by Chap. 127 of the Public Laws for 1905, amended.

CHAPTER 93.

Wild lands. Registers of deeds must transmit to state assessors certified copies of record of transfers.

CHAPTER 94.

Street railroads. Amendment of articles of association. R. S., Chap. 53 affected.

CHAPTER 95.

Seines. R. S., Chap. 41, § 40 amended.

CHAPTER 96.

Trust companies, organization of. R. S., Chap. 48, § 82 amended. Additional provisions.

CHAPTER 97.

Interest, mortgages on personal property. R. S., Chap. 46, § 2, as amended by Chap. 90 of the Public Laws of 1905, amended.

CHAPTER 98.

Political caucuses. R. S., Chap. 6, § 108 amended.

CHAPTER 99.

Clergymen authorized to solemnize marriages. R. S., Chap. 61, § 11 affected.

CHAPTER 100.

Insane persons, commitment and support of. R. S., Chap. 144, §§ 5, 18, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27 amended. §§ 10, 25 and 42 repealed.

CHAPTER 101.

Superintendents of schools. R. S., Chap. 15, §§ 40, 41, 42 and 43 affected and amended.

CHAPTER 102.

Academies, state aid. R. S., Chap. 15, §§ 76 and 80 amended.

CHAPTER 103.

Assignment of wages. R. S., Chap. 113, § 6 amended.

CHAPTER 104.

Pollution of water. R. S., Chap. 129, § 1 amended.

CHAPTER 105.

Insane hospitals. R. S., Chap. 144, § 24 amended.

CHAPTER 106.

Plantations. R. S., Chap. 23, § 41 amended and made applicable to plantations.

CHAPTER 107.

Prisoners, earnings of. R. S., Chap. 142, § 14 amended.

CHAPTER 108.

An act to secure the preservation of, and to make public, the early records of towns and plantations.

CHAPTER 109.

Corporations delinquent in payment of annual franchise tax.

CHAPTER 110.

Life insurance. R. S., Chap. 49, § 105 repealed. New provision added.

CHAPTER III.

Mill fund and school tax. R. S., Chap. 15, §§ 13 and 124 amended.

CHAPTER 112.

State roads, R. S., Chap. 23, §§ 99 to 105 inclusive, and Chap. 146 of the Public Laws of 1905 repealed.

CHAPTER 113.

State paupers. R. S., Chap. 27. New provision.

CHAPTER 114.

Law court sessions. R. S., Chap. 79, § 43 amended.

CHAPTER 115.

Peremptory challenge of jurors. New provision.

CHAPTER 116.

Lien of mortgages. R. S., Chap. 49, § 54 amended.

CHAPTER 117.

Limitations of actions for the recovery of uncultivated lands. New provision.

CHAPTER 118.

License to hunt game and birds. Unnaturalized foreign born residents may be,

CHAPTER 119.

Deposits in banks in the name of two persons. Payment to either sufficient.

CHAPTER 120.

State school for boys. R. S., Chap. 143, §§ 3 and 4 amended. § 5 repealed.

CHAPTER 121.

Life insurance. R. S., Chap. 49, § 104 repealed. New section added.

CHAPTER 122.

Shell fish industry. New provision.

CHAPTER 123.

Smelts. R. S., Chap: 41, § 44 as amended by chapters 20, 30 and 91 of the Public Laws of 1905, and as further amended by chapters 12 and 35 of the Public Laws of 1907, amended.

CHAPTER 124.

Foods and drugs. An act to regulate the sale and analysis of. R. S., Chap. 68 of the Public Laws of 1905 repealed.

CHAPTER 125.

Bait barrels. R. S., Chap. 41, § 34 amended.

CHAPTER 126.

License to deal in the skins of deer and other wild animals. R. S., Chap. 32, § 30, as amended by § 7 of Chap. 132 of the Public Laws of 1905, amended.

CHAPTER 127.

Sale of bonds and other obligations on the installment plan by foreign corporations. Chap. 73, § 1 of the Public Laws of 1905 amended.

CHAPTER 128.

Savings banks. R. S., Chap. 48, § 49 made applicable to savings banks. Additional provision.

CHAPTER 129.

Milk cans, unlawful use of prohibited.

CHAPTER 130.

Muskrats. R. S., Chap. 32, § 11 limited in application.

CHAPTER 131.

Compensation of the national guard. New provision.

CHAPTER 132.

Street railways. Locations. R. S., Chap. 53, § 7 amended.

CHAPTER 133.

Common carriers. Interpleader proceedings authorized.

CHAPTER 134.

Railroads and steamboats, evasion of fares. Chap. 52, § 7 amended.

CHAPTER 135.

Waste and trespass on real estate. R. S., Chap. 97. Additional provision.

CHAPTER 136.

R. S., Chap. 41, § 44, as amended by Chapters 20, 30, 91 by the Public Laws of 1905, and as further amended by Chapters 12 and 35 of the Public Laws of 1907, amended.

CHAPTER 137.

Receivers appointment. Chap. 85, § 4 Public Laws 1905, amended.

CHAPTER 138.

Deputy Sheriffs, fees of. R. S., Chap. 117, § 5 amended.

CHAPTER 139.

Witnesses fees. R. S., Chap. 84, § 115 amended.

CHAPTER 140.

Supreme judicial court, Oxford county. A provision additional to Chap. 47 of the Public Laws of 1907.

CHAPTER 141.

Assessment of taxes. Persons, associations or corporations employing more than twenty-five men required to furnish list of names to the assessors.

CHAPTER 142.

Elections. R. S., Chap. 6, §§ 14 and 15 amended.

CHAPTER 143.

Boundaries of ways. R. S., Chap. 23, § 11, as amended by Chap. 79 of the Public Laws of 1905, further amended.

CHAPTER 144.

Registers of deeds. Chap. 139, § 15 of Public Laws of 1905 amended.

CHAPTER 145.

Witnesses. R. S., Chap. 84, § 116 amended.

CHAPTER 146.

Challenge of jurors. R. S., Chap. 135, § 12 amended.

CHAPTER 147.

State auditor. Office created. R. S., Chap. 2, § 23 affected, § 77 repealed. Chap. 3, § 31 affected. See Chap. 176, Public Laws of 1907.

CHAPTER 148.

Divorce proceedings. R. S., Chap. 62, § 2 amended. Insanity made the grounds for divorce.

CHAPTER 149.

Ballots, preservation of. R. S., Chap. 6, § 25 amended.

CHAPTER 150.

Real estate. Actions to quiet title to. R. S., Chap. 106, §§ 47 and 48 amended.

CHAPTER 151.

Married women may act as guardians.

CHAPTER 152.

Bucket shops. Business of prohibited.

CHAPTER 153.

Railroad passes. Free transportation of state officials prohibited.

CHAPTER 154.

Corporations. R. S., Chap. 47, § 47 amended.

CHAPTER 155.

State prison wardens to transfer insane convicts. R. S., Chap. 138 and Public Laws of 1905, Chap. 104 affected.

CHAPTER 156.

Excise tax of palace cars. R. S., Chap. 8, § 32 amended.

CHAPTER 157.

Supreme judicial court, Piscataquis county. Term of, changed. R. S., Chap. 79, § 51 amended.

CHAPTER 158.

Wild ducks. R. S., Chap. 32, § 7 affected.

CHAPTER 159.

Fish hatcheries. Commissioners of inland fisheries and game given the right to take land by right of eminent domain.

CHAPTER 160.

An Act to secure the humane treatment of animals.

CHAPTER 161.

Employment of prisoners charged with crime. R. S., Chap. 80, § 15 amended.

CHAPTER 162.

Railroad maps. R. S., Chap. 51, § 8 amended.

CHAPTER 163.

Mortgages, foreclosure. R. S., Chap. 92, §§ 4 and 7 amended.

CHAPTER 164.

County commissioners. R. S., Chap. 80, § 11 amended.

CHAPTER 165.

Eels in Pemaquid river. R. S., Chap. 41, § 50 amended.

CHAPTER 166.

Collection of taxes. The names of all delinquent taxpayers shall be printed in the annual report of the municipal officers.

CHAPTER 167.

Taxation of express companies. R. S., Chap. 8, § 42 amended.

CHAPTER 168.

Taxation of railroad companies. R. S., Chap. 8, § 25 amended.

CHAPTER 169.

Taxation. Land set apart for the production of forest trees exempt. R. S., Chap. 9, § 6, paragraph 10 amended.

CHAPTER 170.

Casualty insurance companies. Notice of injuries. R. S., Chap. 49, § 95 as amended by Chap. 121 of Public Laws of 1905 amended.

CHAPTER 171.

State superintendent of schools, salary of, increased to \$2,500. R. S., Chap. 116, § 1 amended.

CHAPTER 172.

Telegraph and telephone companies, gas and electric light and power companies. R. S., Chap. 55, § 1 amended.

CHAPTER 173.

Taxes, collection of. R. S., Chap. 10, § 73 amended. Chap. 178 of the Public Laws of 1905 repealed.

CHAPTER 174.

Taxes, assessment of in unincorporated places. R. S., Chap. 9, § 44 amended.

CHAPTER 175.

Supreme judicial courts. R. S., Chap. 79, § 51 as amended by Chap. 28 of the Public Laws of 1907 further amended.

CHAPTER 176.

Public binder. Office of, abolished. R. S., Chap. 3, §§ 32, 33, 34 repealed.

CHAPTER 177.

Registers of deeds, compensation of. Chap. 173, § 1 of the Public Laws of 1905 amended. R. S., Chap. 116, § 6 amended.

CHAPTER 178.

Sheep, protection of. R. S., Chap. 4, §§ 49, 60 amended.

CHAPTER 179.

Free toll bridges. New provision.

CHAPTER 180.

Telegraph companies. Required to keep open from 8 A. M. to 8 P. M. in cities and towns of 12,000 inhabitants.

CHAPTER 181.

Trout, salmon, perch and black bass. R. S., Chap. 32, § 16 as amended by § 6 of Chap. 132 of the Public Laws of 1905, further amended by paragraph 2, of Chap. 257 of the Private and Special Laws of 1903 as amended by Chap. 330 of the Private and Special Laws of 1903, as amended by Chapter 330 of the Private and Special Laws of 1905, further amended.

CHAPTER 182.

An Act to provide schools with flags.

CHAPTER 183.

Salaries, senators, representatives and other state officials. R. S., Chap. 116, § 11 as amended by § 1 of Chap. 53 of the Public Laws of 1905, further amended.

CHAPTER 184.

Selectmen, compensation of. R. S., Chap. 9, § 89 amended.

CHAPTER 185.

Taxation of corporate franchises. R. S., Chap. 8, § 18 amended.

CHAPTER 186.

Executors and administrators. Limitations of actions against. R. S., Chap. 89, §§ 14, 15 and 19 amended.

CHAPTER 187.

Insurance companies. R. S., Chap. 49, §§ 1 and 2 amended.

CHAPTER 188.

Street sprinkling. Taxes may be assessed on abutting owners for,

CHAPTER 189.

Indiscriminate advertising and distribution of samples of patent medicines prohibited.

RESOLVE.

CHAPTER 162.

Agricultural societies, state stipend. R. S., Chap. 60, § 17, amended.

(Note-See constitution of Maine Art. IV, § 1.